

Michael R. Johnson, Esq. (A7070)
David H. Leigh, Esq. (A9433)
RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C.
36 South State Street, 14th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 532-1500
Facsimile: (801) 532-7543
Email: mjohnson@rqn.com
Email: dleigh@rqn.com

Kelly M. Klaus (*pro hac vice*)
Rose Leda Ehler (*pro hac vice*)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-3426
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702
Email: kelly.klaus@mto.com
Email: rose.ehler@mto.com

Brent O. Hatch (5715)
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C.
10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Telephone: 801-839-4811
Facsimile: 801-363-6666
Email: bhatch@hjdllaw.com

*Attorneys for the Movants Disney Enterprises,
Inc., Lucasfilm Ltd. LLC, Twentieth Century
Fox Film Corporation, Warner Bros.
Entertainment Inc., MVL Film Finance, LLC,
New Line Productions, Inc., and Turner
Entertainment Co.*

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

In re:

VIDANGEL, INC.,

Debtor.

Case No. 17-29073

Chapter 11

Judge Kevin R. Anderson

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE
AUTOMATIC STAY PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §362(d) (DKT. 194)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The California Action	3
B. VidAngel’s Declaratory Judgment Action In The Utah District Court	6
C. VidAngel’s Bankruptcy Petition And Proceedings In This Court.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE STAY OF THE CALIFORNIA ACTION SHOULD BE LIFTED SO THAT THE MOVANTS’ CLAIMS CAN BE LIQUIDATED.....	9
A. The Relevant <i>Curtis</i> Factors Compel Relief From The Stay	9
B. The Remaining <i>Curtis</i> Factors Are Irrelevant	15
C. The <i>Gindi</i> Likelihood Of Success Factor Compels Relief From The Stay.....	16
II. VIDANGEL’S REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF IN ITS ADVERSARY COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED	16
A. Res Judicata Bars VidAngel From Reasserting The Declaratory Judgment Act Claims That Were Dismissed By The California Court.....	16
B. The California Action Was First-Filed And Has Priority.....	18
C. This Court Has Discretion To Apply Section 1334 Permissive Abstention To VidAngel’s Declaratory Relief Claims	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alltrade, Inc. v. Uniweld Prods., Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Buzas Baseball, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , No. 98-4098, 1999 WL 682883 (10th Cir. Sept. 2, 1999) (unpublished)	19
<i>City of Eudora v. Rural Water Dist. No. 4</i> , 875 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Disney Enters., Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 957 (C.D. Cal. 2016), aff’d, 869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 13
<i>Disney Enters., Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> , 734 F. App’x. 522 (9th Cir. 2018) (unpublished)	5
<i>Disney Enters., Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Eaton v. Weaver Mfg. Co.</i> , 582 F.2d 1250 (10th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	17
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	10, 13
<i>Hung v. Tribal Techs.</i> , No. C 11-04990 WHA, 2018 WL 827934 (N.D. Cal. 2018) (unpublished)	18
<i>In re Apex Oil Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 1150 (8th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>In re Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 37 B.R. 564 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1984)	12
<i>In re Brooks-Hamilton</i> , 271 F. App’x. 654 (9th Cir. 2008) (unpublished)	17
<i>In re Busch</i> , 294 B.R. 137 (10th Cir. BAP 2003)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Com21, Inc.</i> , 357 B.R. 802 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2006)	19
<i>In re Curtis</i> , 40 B.R. 795 (Bankr. D. Utah 1984)	passim
<i>In re Dennen</i> , 539 B.R. 182 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2015)	12, 15
<i>In re Eastport Assocs.</i> , 935 F.2d 1071 (9th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>In re Gindi</i> , 642 F.3d 865, 872 (10th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>In re Horizon Womens Care Prof'l LLC</i> , 506 B.R. 553 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2014)	10
<i>In re Horizon Womens Care Professional LLC</i>	10
<i>In re Husco, Inc.</i> , 268 B.R. 441 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2001)	19
<i>In re Mansfield Corp.</i> , 339 B.R. 194 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2006)	18, 19
<i>In re Ozai</i> , 34 B.R. 764 (9th Cir. BAP 1983).....	11
<i>In re Rabin</i> , 53 B.R. 529 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1985)	12
<i>In re Roger</i> , 539 B.R. 837 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	9, 12, 15
<i>In re Santa Clara Cty. Fair Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 180 B.R. 564 (9th Cir. BAP 1995).....	9, 12, 14, 15
<i>In re Todd Shipyards Corp.</i> , 92 B.R. 600 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988)	12
<i>In re Touchstone Home Health LLC</i> , 572 B.R. 255 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2017)	10, 11, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 418 B.R. 116 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)	19
<i>In re Tucson Estates, Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>In re Unioil</i> , 54 B.R. 192 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1985)	12
<i>In re UNR Indus., Inc.</i> , 54 B.R. 266 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1985)	12
<i>In re Waterscape Resort LLC</i> , 544 B.R. 507 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016)	18
<i>In re Wood</i> , 825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Kendall v. Overseas Dev. Corp.</i> , 700 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Layne Christensen Co. v. Levelland/Hockley Cty. Ethanol, LLC</i> , No. CIV. A. 08-2203-CM, 2009 WL 352832 (D. Kan. 2009)	19
<i>O’Hare Int’l Bank v. Lambert</i> , 459 F.2d 328 (10th Cir. 1972)	18
<i>Shannon’s Rainbow, LLC v. Supernova Media, Inc.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (D. Utah 2010)	19, 20
<i>TW Telecom Holdings Inc. v. Carolina Internet Ltd.</i> , 661 F.3d 495 (10th Cir. 2011)	16
FEDERAL STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)	2, 7
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1)	3, 9, 21
11 U.S.C. § 502	8, 11, 16
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)	7
17 U.S.C. § 106	1, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
17 U.S.C. § 110(11)	3, 16
17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(2).....	13
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	2, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1631.....	6
FEDERAL RULES	
Rule 41(b)	17
Rule 54(b)	4, 5, 17
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 50, reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	9
